

Mumbai, July 15, 2019

#### PRESS RELEASE

# ADITYA BIRLA FASHION AND RETAIL ANNOUNCES STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP WITH DESIGNER BRAND SHANTANU & NIKHIL

India's leading fashion company, Aditya Birla Fashion and Retail Limited has announced a partnership with India's leading designers Shantanu & Nikhil with the acquisition of 51% stake in M/s Finesse International Design Private Limited ("Finesse"), a company primarily engaged in the business of bespoke occasion and ceremonial contemporary apparel for men and women under the brand name 'Shantanu & Nikhil'.

The ABFRL Acquisition Committee of the Board of Directors of Aditya Birla Fashion and Retail Limited ['ABFRL'] today approved acquisition of 51% equity stake of Finesse through combination of primary equity infusion and secondary share purchase by way of signing of Share Subscription and Purchase Agreement and Shareholders' Agreement with Finesse and its shareholders. The completion of proposed acquisition is subject to necessary approvals and customary closing conditions.

## Commenting on the transaction, Mr. Ashish Dikshit, Managing Director, ABFRL said:

"Indian consumers are increasingly seeking contemporary India inspired designer wear in their wardrobes which combines the best of modern fashion with Indian traditions. Brand 'Shantanu & Nikhil' is the finest representation of this design philosophy. We are delighted to work with Shantanu & Nikhil to not just grow the existing couture business but also launch new prêt lines to extend the appeal and reach of this fashion across more consumer and market segments. Indian ethnic wear is a large segment in Indian fashion market and we have identified it as an important growth opportunity for ABFRL. This partnership will further deepen our presence in this important & fast growing segment and strengthen our leadership position in the overall branded apparel market."

"This is the beginning of a new era in affordable luxury. Shantanu & Nikhil along with ABFRL embarks on a pathbreaking new journey of retail in India. It will be another creative chapter in our lives where the dreams of every Indian wearing a Shantanu & Nikhil will now come true. A strategic joint venture of this sort is perhaps only the first of its kind where fashion meets business and one that will redefine the Indian fashion landscape. With this unique collaboration, India shall now be the new playground for accessible designer wear in its truest form" said Shantanu Mehra & Nikhil Mehra.



#### **About ABFRL**

ABFRL is a part of USD 48.3 billion Aditya Birla Group. With revenue of Rs. 8,118 cr. spanning retail space of 7.5 million sq. ft. (as on March 31, 2019), it is India's first billion-dollar pure-play fashion powerhouse with an elegant bouquet of leading fashion brands and retail formats.

As a fashion conglomerate, ABFRL has a strong network of 2,714 brand stores across 750 cities in the country. It is present across18000+ multi-brand outlets and 5000+ point of sales in department stores across India. It has a repertoire of leading brands such as Louis Philippe, Van Heusen, Allen Solly and Peter England established for over 25 years.

Pantaloons is one of India's largest value fashion store brand. The International Brands portfolio boasts of - The Collective, India's largest multi-brand retailer of international brands and select mono-brands such as Ted Baker, Ralph Lauren, American Eagle and Simon Carter.

### About 'Shantanu & Nikhil'

Shantanu & Nikhil as a brand is very perceptive to philosophies and it does not believe in advocating a certain set of ideals that defy liberation of thought, speech and design values. The brand's design philosophy is replicated through its Anti-Trend approach to contemporary fashion and silhouettes that are minimalistic yet grand. They believe in nostalgically reinventing Indian history through the art of the cloth by constantly breaking the myriad stereotypical notions of tradition & fashion. It is a brand that has and will always celebrate contemporary India.

#### Aditya Birla Fashion and Retail Limited

Corporate Identity Number L18101MH2007PLC233901 Regd. & Corporate Office: 701-704, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor, Skyline Icon Business Park, 86-92, Off A.K. Road, Marol Village, Andheri (East), Mumbai – 400059 Website: www.abfrl.com

**Disclaimer:** Certain statements in this "Press Release" may not be based on historical information or facts and may be "forward looking statements" within the meaning of applicable securities laws and regulations, including, but not limited to, those relating to general business plans & strategy of the Company, its future outlook & growth prospects, future developments in its businesses, its competitive & regulatory environment and management's current views & assumptions which may not remain constant due to risks and uncertainties. Actual results could differ materially from those expressed or implied. The Company assumes no responsibility to publicly amend, modify or revise any statement, on the basis of any subsequent development, information or events, or otherwise. This "Press Release" does not constitute a prospectus, offering circular or offering memorandum or an offer to acquire any shares and should not be considered as a recommendation that any investor should subscribe for or purchase any of the Company's shares. The financial figures in this "Press Release" have been rounded off to the nearest Rs.One Crore. The financial results are consolidated financials unless otherwise specified.